
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Janet Kelly / 01352 702301
janet.kelly@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Julia Hughes (Chair)

Councillors: Teresa Carberry, Andrew Parkhurst and Antony Wren

Co-opted Members:
David Wynn Davies, Jacqueline Guest, Mark Morgan and Gill Murgatroyd

28 June 2022

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 4TH JULY, 2022 at 6.00 PM

* Please note that a training session for the Standards Committee members
will be held from 6.00pm to 6.30pm *

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 6 June 2022.

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

4 INDUCTION PROGRAMME FOR COUNCILLORS (Pages 11 - 26)
Purpose: To inform the Committee of the ethical training sessions to be 

delivered as part of the induction programme for Councillors 
after the elections.

5 ALL WALES STANDARDS CONFERENCE 2022 REPORT BACK (Pages 
27 - 120)
Purpose: To inform Members about the All Wales Standards Conference 

2022 that took place on Wednesday 9th February.

6 UPDATE ON THE CREATION OF NATIONAL FORUM FOR INDEPENDENT 
MEMBERS (Pages 121 - 124)
Purpose: To update the Committee on whether there is sufficient support 

to establish a National Forum for Independent Members

7 ROLLING REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION (Pages 125 - 128)
Purpose: To agree a programme for reviewing all of the Codes and 

Protocols within the Constitution during the five year term of 
this Council.

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 129 - 130)
Purpose: For the Committee to consider topics to be included on the 

attached Forward Work Programme.



3

ITEMS FOR DECISION

9 DISPENSATIONS 
Purpose: To receive any requests for dispensations.

Members of the press/public will be able to remain at the 
meeting whilst an application for dispensation is presented to 
the Committee and will be able to return to hear the 
Committee’s decision.  However, under Paragraph 18C 
Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 the Committee will 
exclude the press and public from the meeting whilst it 
deliberates on any application for a dispensation.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



4

Procedural Note on the conduct of meetings

The Chair will open the meeting and introduce themselves.

The meeting will be attended by a number of Councillors.  Officers will also be in 
attendance to present reports, with Democratic Services officers acting as hosts of 
the meeting.  

All attendees are asked to ensure their mobile phones are switched off and that any 
background noise is kept to a minimum.  

All microphones are to be kept muted during the meeting and should only be un-
muted when invited to speak by the Chair. When invitees have finished speaking 
they should go back on mute.

To indicate to speak, Councillors will use the chat facility or use the electronic raise 
hand function.  The chat function may also be used for questions, relevant 
comments and officer advice and updates.

The Chair will call the speakers, with elected Members addressed as ‘Councillor’ and 
officers addressed by their job title e.g. Chief Executive’ or name.  From time to time, 
the officer advising the Chair will explain procedural points or suggest alternative 
wording for proposals, to assist the Committee. 

If and when a vote is taken, the Chair will explain that only those who oppose the 
proposal(s), or who wish to abstain will need to indicate, using the chat function.  The 
officer advising the Chair will indicate whether the proposals are carried.

If a more formal vote is needed, this will be by roll call – where each Councillor will 
be asked in turn (alphabetically) how s/he wishes to vote

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings speaker’s times are limited.  A 
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining 

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


STANDARDS COMMITTEE
6TH JUNE 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held as a remote attendance meeting on Monday, 6th June 2022

PRESENT: Julia Hughes (Chair)
Councillors:
Teresa Carberry, Andrew Parkhurst and Antony Wren

Co-opted members:
Jacqueline Guest, Mark Morgan and Gill Murgatroyd

IN ATTENDANCE:
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer and Team Leader – Democratic 
Services

APOLOGIES:
David Wyn Davies

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Wren decaled a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda 
item number 5 – Overview of Ethical Complaints.

Councillor Parkhurst declared personal and prejudicial interests in 
agenda item numbers 4 – Welsh Government Guidance on the Duty of Group 
Leaders to Promote Ethical Behaviour and 5 – Overview of Ethical Complaints.

It was agreed that there would be a change in the order of the remaining 
agenda items to be considered in the following order: 7; 3; 6; 4 and 5.

2. DISPENSATIONS

The Monitoring Of
[...]
 and 
Flintshire County Council and speak to and answer questions at any 
Connah’s Quay Town Council and Flintshire County Council meetings or 
working groups/sub-committees but must leave the room whilst the issue 
is debated or voted on.  When speaking to officers there must be an 
independent witness present and there must be minutes taken of any 
such meetings.  The dispensation to be granted for 12 months, ceasing 
on 5th June 2023.  

3. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th January 2022 were approved as 
a correct record.  Cllr Wren abstained as he was not at the meeting.

Matters arising

Minute Number 36
Race Equality Action Plan – the Monitoring Officer confirmed that Action 

Plan had been circulated.  

Code of Conduct Training – the Monitoring Officer confirmed that two 
sessions were being provided.  

Minute Number 37
National Forum for the Chairs of Standards Committees – the Monitoring 

Officer had not received replies from all Councils but of those he had, the 
suggestion appeared to be supported.  An update would be provided at the next 
meeting.

Minute Number 39

Independent Member Visits to Council Meetings – the Monitoring Officer 
explained that these would commence later in the year to allow new Councillors 
to settle into their newly elected role.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

Page 7



4. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Monitoring Officer presented the Forward Work Programme for 
consideration which were for July, including the one suggested above:

 All Wales Standards Conference 2022 report back
 Rolling Review of the Constitution 
 Induction Programme for Councillors
 Creation of the Independent Forum for the whole of Wales
 Forward Work Programme

In response to a suggestion from Gill Murgatroyd, the Monitoring Officer 
said he would prepare suggestions for each meeting until the end of the 
financial year, which would include the Independent Member Visits to Council 
Meetings, and the Standards Committee Annual Report.  

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be approved and that suggestions be 
prepared for each meeting from September onwards, including the Independent 
Member Visits to Council Meetings and the Standards Committee Annual 
Report.

3. WELSH GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE ON THE DUTY OF GROUP LEADERS 
TO PROMOTE ETHICAL BEHAVIOUR

The Monitoring Officer presented the report and explained that the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 imposed a new duty on Group 
Leaders to take reasonable steps to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by members of their group.  It also imposed a duty as part of its new 
annual report.

Group Leaders and the Committee must have regard to statutory 
guidance issued by Welsh Government (WG). It has previously considered an 
early draft of that guidance.  A consultation draft of the guidance was issued 
earlier in the year; it was broadly the same as the previous guidance in that it 
set out the ways in which a Group Leader might promote good conduce and 
suggested that it would bring their position into disrepute if they failed to do so.  
A notable difference was in respect of the reporting function which was now less 
detailed. 

The consultation period opened in February and in May which largely 
coincided with the pre-election period.  It was therefore not possible to report 
the draft guidance to the Committee before now.

A copy of the draft template report was appended to the report, as was 
draft responses to the consultation.  The statutory guidance would be discussed 
with Group Leaders on 27th June 2022.

Page 8



It was agreed that the draft responses to the consultation would be 
submitted to Welsh Government with an explanation as to why the response 
was late.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the proposed guidance be noted; and

(b) That the draft responses to the consultation be submitted to Welsh 
Government with an explanation as to why the response was late.

4. OVERVIEW OF ETHICAL COMPLAINTS

The Monitoring Officer presented the report and explained that it showed 
a summary of the ethical complaints alleging a breach of the Code that had 
been submitted to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW).  In line 
with the Committee’s resolution, the complaints distinguished between different 
Councils and Councillors whilst remaining anonymous.

The report provided an understanding of the number and types of 
complaints being made, and the outcome of consideration by the PSOW.  Since 
the last report in November 2021, seven complaints had been received.  Five 
cased had been determined, with none being investigated by the PSOW as they 
failed the 2 stage test.  Two complaints were recent and the PSOW was 
deciding whether to investigate.  One complaint related to abuse of a clerk 
during a public meeting and was being investigated.

The majority theme with the complaints covered in the report was social 
media, with four of the seven relating to comments made online.  The 
Committee was familiar with the difficulties surrounding the use of social media 
and the protection for freedom of political expression.  The code provided a very 
low safety net in relation to poor or challenging behaviour.  The induction 
training encouraged Councillors to allow other Councillors to hold a different 
opinion without being berated, vilified, or ridiculed.

In response to a question from Julia Hughes, the Monitoring Officer 
explained that the importance of this was conveyed to new Members in the 
Code of Conduct training sessions, which was also given to members of Town 
and Community Councils.

RESOLVED:

That the number and type of complaints be noted.

(The meeting started at 6.30 p.m. and ended at 8.25 p.m.)

…………………………
Chair

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting Monday, 4 July 2022

Report Subject Induction Programme for Councillors

Report Author Democratic Services Manager

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

As part of our preparations for the County Council elections in May and the 
arrangements for a new Council, a comprehensive Member Induction programme 
was devised.  This report gives details of the induction which was carried out 
during May, and proposals for continuing member development over the next year.

As well as covering basic knowledge elements (e.g. committee structures), there 
were, pertinent to the work of this Committee, several modules focussed on 
behaviour and ethics. These will hopefully help to set a culture of good behaviour 
for the new Council.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee is invited to comment on the ethical component of the 
Member Induction programme held after the elections, included in 
Appendices 1 and 2.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE 2022 MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME 

1.01 The design of the 2022 Member Induction programme had benefitted from 
feedback after the 2012 and 2017 elections, as well as consideration at the 
Ethical Liaison Meeting last summer. The topics were revised to provide a 
better grounding in how the Council operates and acceptable behaviours, 
in order to prepare Members for the new Council term.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



1.02 Most sessions were delivered in three slots: morning, afternoon and 
evening, to give both new and returning Members the opportunity to attend 
at a convenient time. One of the sessions was delivered remotely, via 
Zoom in order to be able to record it for future reference.

1.03 Formal sessions were delivered by Council officers on skills and knowledge 
such as :

 Introduction to the Council (History; governance structure; introduction 
to portfolios);

 Planning Committee Members’ training (Role of the Members of the 
Planning Committee in determining planning applications);

 How we work (Chief and statutory officers gave details of their 
portfolios, who their key officers are, their roles in delivering on Council 
plan themes);

 Strategic Finance (Size of budget, 
[...]
airing

Constitution 
& Code

How 
members 

work

Interests, 
gifts etc
(partially 

complete)
Attendees 23 58 27 36

1.06 The ethical component of the induction that will be delivered “live” is 
(noting the comments above about courses yet to be delivered) largely 
complete. The intention is to introduce a dedicated resource section for 
Councillors on the ‘Infonet’ that will include the filmed induction sessions 
as well as other relevant documents / links for those who have not yet 
been able to attend.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 Providing development sessions at similar times has been done to be as 
‘time effective’ as possible, both for Members and officers. Delivering 
some sessions remotely aided this. Where possible, development is being 
provided by the Council’s own officers, supplemented by external 
specialists as required.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 This report has been prepared to consult the Standards Committee on the 
approach being taken to continuing Member development. A report will 
also be taken to the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee on 
Thursday 7 July 2022.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 The Member Induction Programme was designed to mitigate risk by 
providing councillors with the knowledge and skills to carry out their roles 
effectively. It is intended that the Member Development Programme will 
maintain and build on those skills.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 - Schedule of Induction Sessions Part a
Appendix 2 - Schedule of Induction Sessions Part b
Appendix 3 - Flintshire County Council 2022/23 Member Development

Page 13



6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Contact Officer: Steven Goodrum, Democratic Services Manager
Telephone: 01352 702320
E-mail: steven.goodrum@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 WLGA - Welsh Local Government Association.

Page 14

mailto:steven.goodrum@flintshire.gov.uk


1

Schedule of Induction sessions
An induction programme has been devised f
[...]
 Monday, 4 July 2022

Report Subject All Wales Standards Conference 2022 Report Back

Report Author Chief Officer (Governance) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The All Wales Standards Conference was held virtually on 9 February 2022.  It 
was organised by the Monitoring Officers in North Wales. Given the significance of 
the Penn Review of the Ethical Regime, the Conference focussed exclusively on 
that topic.

Richard Penn was the main speaker, and there were speakers from Welsh 
Government, the Public Services Ombudsman’s Office and One Voice Wales. 
Delegates came from all authorities in Wales including the Fire Authorities and 
National Parks.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the report on the conference is welcomed and that the Committee 
agrees to incorporate work arising from the Penn Review of the Ethical 
Regime into its work programme as it arises

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 REPORT BACK FROM THE ALL WALES STANDARDS CONFERENCE

1.01 Every two years Monitoring Officers from the North, Mid and South regions 
take it in turns to arrange and host a conference for all the Standards 
Committees. The most recent conference (delayed due to Covid) was 
arranged by the Monitoring Officers in North Wales and took place in 
February via Zoom.  It was attended by Standards Committee members 
and Monitoring Officers (or their deputies) from all the principal Councils, 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



the National Park Authorities and the Fire & Rescue Authorities.  In 
addition the President of the Adjudication Panel For Wales (APW), the 
current and previous Public Services Ombudsman for Wales were also 
present.

1.02 Due to the significance of the Penn Review of the Ethical Regime the 
conference focussed solely on this topic.  Richard Penn was the key note 
speaker and explained his report and the rationale for his findings, taking 
questions afterwards.  Welsh Government explained that it would consult 
widely on whether to legislate for any of the recommendations in the 
report.  In the afternoo
[...]
Ymgysylltu â phartneriaid

• Engagement with partners

P
age 115



Gweithredu’r argymhellion
Implementing the recommendations

• Camau gweithredu gan Lywodraeth Cymru

• Action by Welsh Government 

• Camau gweithredu gan bartneriaid

• Action by partners

P
age 116



Eich sylwadau ar y canlynol?
Your thoughts on? 

• Pennu trothwy o ran datgan unrhyw rodd, lletygarwch, buddiant
materol neu fantais – cytundeb gwirfoddol

• Setting a threshold for declarations of any gift, hospitality, 
material benefit or advantage – voluntary agreement  

• Datrys mwy o gwynion yn lleol

• Increased use of local resolution of complaints

• Sefydlu Fforwm Cymru Gyfan ar gyfer cadeiryddion annibynnol
pwyllgorau safonau ac ailsefydlu’r gynhadledd flynyddol

• Establish an all-Wales Forum for independent chairs of 
standards committees and re-establish an annual conference

P
age 117



Unrhyw gwestiynau?
Any questions?

P
age 118



Manylion cyswllt
Contact details

Llywodraeth Cymru

Yr Is-adran Democratiaeth Llywodraeth Leol

LGDemocracy@llyw.cymru

Welsh Government 

Local Government Democracy Division

LGDemocracy@gov.wales

P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE NAME

Date of Meeting Monday, 4 July 2022

Report Subject Update on the Creation of National Standards Forum

Report Author Chief Officer (Governance) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

One of the recommendations made as part of the Penn Review of the Ethical 
Regime is that the current forum for Independent Members of Standards 
Committees should be extended over the whole of Wales, thereby creating a 
National Forum for Standards Committees.

The forum was created originally to provide a support network and forum for 
exchanging good practice between the standards committees in North Wales.  It 
has latterly been extended to cover 2 councils in mid Wales.

Following the publication of the Penn report all the monitoring officers in Wales 
were asked whether their authority would support the expansion of the current 
forum to the whole of Wales.  All authorities have responded positively and the 
WLGA may be willing to help support the expanded forum.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the support for a National Standards Forum be welcomed.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE STANDARDS FORUM

1.01 The Mid and North Wales Standards Forum was created as an opportunity 
for independent Chairs of Standards Committees to 

1) Exchange ideas and best practice
2) Establish a support network

Page 121

Agenda Item 6



3) Debate issues and topics of common relevance
4) Receive training

The body was originally created by the Monitoring Officers in North Wales.  
In 2019 the forum agreed to include 2 Councils from mid Wales.

1.02 Support for the forum has, until now, been provided by the monitoring 
officers themselves on a rotation basis.  Each Council takes a turn 
“hosting” the meeting and the Monitoring Officer for that Council would 
prepare the agenda, advise the forum and draft the minutes.  By 
convention other Monitoring Officers would not attend in order to save time 
and duplication of effort.  Meetings of the forum notionally took place twice 
a year but that was subject to resource pressures in the Council next due 
to act as host.

1.03 Following the Penn Report all Monitoring Officers in Wales agreed to ask 
their Standards Committees whether that forum should now be extended 
to the whole of Wales in line with a recommendation in that report.  All 
authorities have confirmed their agreement.  The WLGA may be willing to 
provide the secretariat.  Meetings are due to take place over the summer 
to establish draft terms of reference and explore the provision of support.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 If the WLGA is willing to provide the secretariat for the forum then this 
would represent a small reduction in the burden on this Council. 

2.02 Previously meetings were peripatetic, moving from Council to Council.  
Given the wider geographical spread it would make sense for at least 
some to be hosted remotely.  Any meetings taking place physically would 
need to be held a central location accessible to all part of Wales.  This 
would result in an increase in the time commitment, cost and carbon 
footprint to attend.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 All authorities in Wales have been consulted.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 The extension of the forum does not create any significant risks.  Indeed 
by broadening the membership it will serve to provide a greater opportunity 
for the exchange of knowledge and good practice.  

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 None.
Page 122



6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Gareth Owens Chief Officer Governance
Telephone: 01352 702344
E-mail: gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Penn Review of the Ethical Regime - a review commissioned by Welsh 
Government and conducted by Richard Penn looking into the Code of 
Conduct, how it is enforced, how training is undertaken and all other 
mechanisms to ensure high standards of ethical behaviour.

Page 123

mailto:gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 4th July 2022

Report Subject Rolling Review of the Constitution

Report Author Chief Officer Governance

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The constitution contains a number of codes and protocols that 
 give more detailed guidance on how to apply the Code of Conduct in 

specific situations;
 create processes for handling issues in an ethical manner.

It is good practice to periodically review the codes and protocols to ensure that 
they are up to date and remain pertinent. All the codes and protocols were 
reviewed during the last Council term and so it is appropriate that they are 
reviewed again for this Council term.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the timetable for reviewing codes and protocols are adopted.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE REVIEW PROCESS

1.01 
[...]
n

7 November 
2022
Joint meeting 
with T&CCs

 Training
 Dispensations
 Overview of Ethical Complaints
 Items raised by Town and Community Councils
 Forward Work Plan

 

5 September 
2022

 Training
 Dispensations
 Feedback from Ethical Liaison Meeting Report by Gareth Owens

P
age 129

A
genda Item

 8



Appendix 2

 Independent Member Visits to Town and Community Councils
 Update on Recruitment of a Town and Community Council

Representative
 Forward Work Plan

Report by Gareth Owens

Reports to be scheduled -
Survey on the Production of Councillor Newsletters

P
age 130


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Induction Programme for Councillors
	Enc. 1 for Induction Programme for Councillors
	Enc. 2 for Induction Programme for Councillors
	Enc. 3 for Induction Programme for Councillors

	5 All Wales Standards Conference 2022 Report Back
	Enc. 1 for All Wales Standards Conference 2022 Report Back
	Enc. 2 for All Wales Standards Conference 2022 Report Back
	Structure Bookmarks
	Table of contents 


	Enc. 3 for All Wales Standards Conference 2022 Report Back
	Enc. 4 for All Wales Standards Conference 2022 Report Back
	Enc. 5 for All Wales Standards Conference 2022 Report Back
	Enc. 6 for All Wales Standards Conference 2022 Report Back

	6 Update on the Creation of National Forum for Independent Members
	7 Rolling Review of the Constitution
	8 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE

4 JULY 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council
held as a remote attendance meeting on Monday, 4 July 2022

PRESENT: Julia Hughes (Chair)
Councillors:  Teresa Carberry, Andrew Parkhurst and Antony Wren,

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:   
David Wynn Davies, Jacqueline Guest, and Gill Murgatroyd

APOLOGY:   Mark Morgan

IN ATTENDANCE:

Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer, and Democratic Services Officer

The Monitoring Officer clarified that the committee was still awaiting the 
appointment of a Town and Community Council representative and outlined the 
deadline for submission and the number of nominations received.  Information on 
the process for the selection of candidates and voting preferences was given and 
he agreed to keep the Committee updated on progress.

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations were received.

8 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2022 were presented for 
approval.  The minutes were approved, subject to minor amendments as moved 
by Gill Murgatroyd and seconded by Councillor Teresa Carberry

RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendments, the minutes be approved as a correct record.

9. INDUCTION PROGRAMME FOR COUNCILLORS

In presenting the report the Monitoring Officer outlined the key themes for 
the training sessions which had been appropriate behaviours and understanding 
of the Code.   The first part of the Induction Programme was delivered within the 
first two weeks and focused on behaviours.  The current sessions included 
declaration of interests, dispensations, gifts and hospitality with detailed training 
on this provided to the political groups.   Referring to Town and Community 
Councillors the Monitoring Officer confirmed that three sessions had taken place 



with 43% of the Town and Community Councillors attending so far.  Extra 
sessions were being held in the Autumn to capture those councillors who were 
co-opted during the summer.  This was mandatory training and recordings were 
being made available for those unable to attend the planned sessions.

David Davies asked what the repercussions were for Town & Community 
Councillors who did not attend any of the Code of Conduct Sessions.   In 
response the Monitoring Officer confirmed their risk of breaching the Code 
increased together with the risk of a complaint against them, which could lead to 
disqualification.  He was unsure what the Ombudsman’s opinion on this would be 
but confirmed that he would be asked to confirm if the councillor had attended a 
training session on the Code.

Referring to County Councillors that Chair commented that there was a 
requirement for Group Leaders to ensure their members undertook this training.  
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that was correct and that all Group Leaders had 
agreed for himself and the Deputy Monitoring Officer to attend their meetings to 
provide this training.

Councillor Antony Wren commented that he found the training very useful 
even if an information overload.  When asked where the sessions were stored, 
the Monitoring Officer confirmed that links to the training sessions would be 
available on the Members’ Page which was being developed on the Infonet.  He 
agreed to find out when that would be made available for Members.  The Chair 
asked if this could be fed back to the next meeting.

The Chair referred to the Constitution Code with 58 out of 67 Members 
having already attended the training and asked how the remaining 9 would be 
approached as the training was mandatory.  The Monitoring Officer confirmed 
that all but one of the new Members had attended the training on interests and 
that in addition to himself and the Deputy Monitoring Officer attending group 
meetings the recordings would also be made available for Members.  In response 
to a question regarding newly elected councillors, the Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that following a by election any newly elected councillors would have a 
face-to-face meeting with him, and training would be given then. 

The recommendation in the report was moved by David Davies and 
seconded by Councillor Andrew Parkhurst.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee approved the ethical component of the Member Induction 
Programme held after the elections, included in Appendices 1 and 2.



10 ALL WALES STANDARDS CONFERENCE 2022 REPORT BACK

The Chief Officer (Governance) confirmed that the conferences were held 
bi-annually, though the 2020 conference had been delayed until this year. The 
conferences were organised by the monitoring officers in each region with this 
year being the turn of North Wales. The focus was on the Penn Report which was 
the biggest and most comprehensive review of the Code of Conduct since it was 
introduced by the Local Government Act 2000.

He provided a detailed overview of the conference and a summary of the 
recommendations and resolution made, with parts requiring changes to 
legislation and parts which could be adopted voluntarily. Discussions were being 
held during the summer with Welsh Government (WG) on the changes to 
legislation. 

The Chair recommended that members of the Committee attend the next 
one to listen to views of other authorities, Ombudsman and other speakers. She 
provided a detailed review of the presentations, the topics discussed and sharing 
of good practice which included a discussion around the Code of Conduct. The 
conference was recorded, and the Chair asked if this could be shared.  The 
Monitoring Officer confirmed it was Gwynedd who hosted the Zoom session and 
he would investigate it. The next conference would be held in South Wales in 
2024.

Gill Murgatroyd had also attended and said it was very informative and 
helpful.  She referred to the discussions with the Adjudication Panel for Wales 
and WG representatives? around timescales for the recommendations of the 
Penn Review and asked if the Monitoring Officer was able to comment on this. 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that he would be meeting with WG and the 
Ombudsman’s office over the summer to discuss how this could be taken forward 
and implemented. 

David Davies asked if there was a sense that WG would accept all the 
Penn recommendations or would there be political resistance. The Monitoring 
Officer said that the Deputy Director for Local Government attended but gave no 
indication of likelihood of acceptance of specific recommendations pending 
discussion with affected stakeholders.

The recommendation in the report was moved and seconded by 
Jacqueline Guest and Gill Murgatroyd 

RESOLVED:

That the report on the conference was welcomed and that the Committee agreed 
to incorporate work arising from the Penn Review of the Ethical Regime into its 
work programme as it arose.



11 UPDATE ON THE CREATION OF NATIONAL FORUM FOR INDEPENDENT 
MEMBERS

The Monitoring Officer confirmed the purpose for creating the Forum 
saying that there was support across Wales for the National Forum for 
Independent Members to be established. He would be meeting with the Welsh 
Local Government Association (WLGA) over the summer to draft terms of 
reference and establish timescales for meetings. It was agreed that an update on 
this be included on the Forward Work Programme.

The recommendation in the report was moved by David Davies and 
seconded by Councillor Teresa Carberry

RESOLVED:

That the support for a National Standards Forum be welcomed

12 ROLLING REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that this Committee was responsible for 
reviewing various codes and protocols to ensure their relevance. This was 
conducted once a term and referred Committee Members to the suggested 
timetable on page 126. 

The Chair referred to the Members’ Code of Conduct listed for December 
2022 and sought clarification as it was also scheduled for July 2023. It was 
agreed to move this to the November 2022 meeting.

David Davies asked if there would be training provided for the Committee 
Members, especially for Planning Protocol and Officers’ Code of Conduct. The 
Monitoring Officer confirmed that training would be covered within each report 
being reviewed.

The recommendation in the report was moved by Gill Murgatroyd and 
seconded by Jacqueline Guest.

RESOLVED:

That the timetable for reviewing codes and protocols be adopted.

13 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Monitoring Officer presented the Forward Work Programme for 
consideration.  A discussion followed regarding the items listed on the Forward 
Work Programme with clarification provided by the Monitoring Officer 



The recommendation was moved by Councillor Teresa Carberry and 
seconded by Jacqueline Guest

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme, as amended, be approved.

14 DISPENSATIONS

None were received

15 MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.30pm and ended at 7.33pm)

…………………………

Chair


